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Install the product in a heatproof environment. Ensure therefore that there are no 
chemicals, plastic parts, curtains or other textiles, etc. in the immediate vicinity of the 
equipment. 
 
Transport and storage 
 
On storage or transport of the product, ensure that the battery leads are disconnected. 
 
No liability can be accepted for damage in transit if the equipment is not transported in 
its original packaging. 
 
Store the product in a dry environment; the storage temperature should range from –
20°C to 60°C. 
 
Refer to the battery manufacturer's manual for information on transport, storage, 
charging, recharging and disposal of the battery. 
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4.4.3 Parallel Connection 
The Phoenix Inverter can be connected in parallel with several identical devices. To 
this end, a connection is established between the devices by means of standard RJ45 
UTP cables. The system (Two or more Inverters plus optional control panel) will 
require subsequent configuration (see Section 5). 
In the event of connecting units in parallel, the following requirements must be met: 
• A maximum of six units connected in parallel. 
• Only identical devices with the same power ratings may be connected in parallel. 
• Battery capacity should be sufficient. 
• The DC connection cables to the devices must be of equal length and cross-

section. 
• If a positive and a negative DC distribution point is used, the cross-section of the 

connection between the batteries and the DC distr bution point must at least 
equal the sum of the required cross-sections of the connections between the 
distribution point and the Inverter units. 

• Place the units close to each other, but allow at least 10 cm for ventilation 
purposes under, above and beside the units. 

• UTP cables must be connected directly from one unit to the other (and to the 
remote panel). Connection/splitter boxes are not permitted. 

• Only one remote control means (panel or switch) can be connected to the 
system. 

 
4.4.4 Three-phase operation  
The Phoenix Inverter can also be used in 3-phase configuration. To this end, a 
connection between the devices is made by means of standard RJ45 UTP cables (the 
same as for parallel operation). The system (Inverters plus an optional control panel) 
will require subsequently configuration (see Section 5). 
Pre-requisites: see Section 4.4.3. 
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Search Mode (Applicable in stand-alone configuration only) 
If search mode is ‘on’, the power consumption in no-load operation is decreased by 
approx. 70%. In this mode the Compact, when operating in inverter mode, is switched 
off in case of no load or very low load, and switches on every two seconds for a short 
period. If the output current exceeds a set level, the inverter will continue to operate. If 
not, the inverter will shut down again. 
Not adjustable with DIP switches. 
The Search Mode “shut down” and “remain on” load levels can be set with 
VEConfigure. 
The standard settings are: 
Shut down: 40 Watt (linear load) 
Turn on: 100 Watt (linear load) 
 
Programmable relay 
By default, the programmable relay is set as an alarm relay, i.e. the relay will de-
energise in the event of an alarm or a pre-alarm (inverter almost too hot, ripple on the 
input almost too high, battery voltage almost too low). Not adjustable with DIP 
switches. 
 
5.3 Configuration by computer 
 
All settings can be changed by means of a computer or with a VE.Net panel (except 
for the multi-functional relay and the VirtualSwitch when using VE.Net). 
The most common settings can be changed by means of DIP switches (see Section 
5.5). 
 
NOTE: 
This manual is intended for products with firmware xxxx400 or higher (with x 
any number) 
The firmware number can be found on the microprocessor, after removing the 
front panel. 
It is poss ble to update older units, as long as that same 7 digit number starts with 
either 26 or 27. When it starts with 19 or 20 you have an old microprocessor and it is 
not possible to update to 400 or higher. 
 
For changing settings with the computer, the following is required: 

- VEConfigureII software. You can download the VEConfigureII software free 
of charge at www.victronenergy.com . 

- A RJ45 UTP cable and the MK2.2b RS485-to-RS232 interface. If your 
computer has no RS232 connection, but does have USB, you will also need 
a RS232-to-USB interface cable. Both are available from Victron Energy. 
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Remarks: 
- Dipswitches ds8,ds7 ,ds6 ,ds2 and ds1 are not assigned and should remain off. 
- The DIP switch functions are descr bed in 'top to bottom' order. Since the uppermost 
DIP switch has the highest number (8), descriptions start with the switch numbered 5. 
- These settings are not relevant for slaves. They are however relevant for followers. If 
you don’t want to bother about an Inverter being a master/slave/follower then the 
easiest and most straight forward way is to set all settings identically on all Inverters. 
 
5.5.1 AES (Automatic Economy Switch) 
Procedure: set ds5 to the required value: 

ds5 
off = AES off 
on = AES on 

 
Note: The AES option is only effective if the unit is used ‘stand alone’. 
 
5.5.2 Inverter voltage 
Procedure: set ds4 to the required value: 

ds4 
off = 240V 
on = 230V 

 
5.5.3 Inverter frequency 
Procedure: set ds3 to the required value: 

ds3 
off = 60Hz 
on = 50Hz 

 
5.5.4. Important note on ds2 and ds1 
 
 If the last 3 digits of the Multi firmware is in the 100 range (so the firmware 

number is xxxx1xx (with x any numer)) then ds1 & ds2 are used to set a 
Multi in stand-alone, parallel or three-phase. Please consult the appropriate 
manual. 
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Zorg ervoor dat de apparatuur onder de juiste bedrijfsomstandigheden wordt gebruikt. 
Stel het product nooit in bedrijf in de regen of in een stoffige omgeving. 
Zorg ervoor dat er altijd voldoende vr je ruimte rondom het product is voor ventilatie en 
dat de ventilatieopeningen niet zijn geblokkeerd. 
Installeer het product in een hittebestendige omgeving. Voorkom daarom de 
aanwezigheid van b jvoorbeeld chemicaliën, kunststof onderdelen, gordijnen of ander 
textiel, etc. in de directe omgeving. 
 
Vervoer en opslag 
 
Zorg ervoor dat de netspanning en accukabels zijn losgekoppeld bij opslag of vervoer 
van het product. 
 
Er kan geen aansprakel jkheid worden aanvaard voor transportschade indien de 
apparatuur wordt vervoerd in een andere dan de originele verpakking. 
 
Sla het product op in een droge omgeving; de opslagtemperatuur moet tussen de –
20°C en 60°C liggen. 
 
Raadpleeg de handleiding van de fabrikant van de accu met betrekking tot vervoer, 
opslag, laden, herladen en verwijderen van de accu. 
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4.4.2. Programmeerbaar relais 
De omvormers zijn voorzien van een multifunctioneel relais dat standaard is 
geprogrammeerd als alarmrelais. (VEConfigure software nodig om de relaisfuncties te 
w jzigen). 
 
4.4.3 Parallel schakelen 
De Phoenix Inverter is parallel te schakelen met meerdere identieke apparaten. 
Hiertoe wordt een verbinding tussen de apparaten gemaakt met behulp van standaard 
RJ45 UTP kabels. Het systeem (meerdere apparaten samen met eventueel een 
bedieningspaneel) dient hierna geconfigureerd te worden (zie hoofdstuk 5). 
Bij parallel schakelen moet aan de volgende voorwaarden voldaan worden: 
• Maximaal zes units parallel. 
• Schakel alleen identieke apparaten qua type en vermogen parallel. 
• Zorg voor voldoende accucapaciteit. 
• De DC aansluitkabels naar de apparaten moeten allemaal even lang zijn en 

dezelfde doorsnede hebben. 
• Indien een plus en min DC distributiepunt wordt gebruikt, moet de doorsnede 

van de aansluiting tussen de accu’s en het DC distributiepunt minstens gelijk 
zijn aan de som van de vereiste doorsneden van de aansluitingen tussen het 
distr butiepunt en de Inverters. 

• Plaats de Inverters dicht bij elkaar maar zorg voor minimaal 10 cm 
ventilatieruimte onder, boven en opzij van de units. 

• De UTP kabels dienen steeds direct van de ene unit op een andere unit 
aangesloten te worden (en op het remote paneel). Er mag geen gebruik 
gemaakt worden van aansluit/splitter boxen. 

• Er kan maar één afstandsbediening (paneel of schakelaar) op het systeem 
aangesloten worden. 

 
4.4.4 Drie-fase configuratie 
De Phoenix Inverter kan ook gebru kt worden in een 3-fase net. Hiertoe wordt een 
verbinding tussen de apparaten gemaakt met behulp van standaard RJ45 UTP kabels 
(dezelfde als bij parallel configuratie). Het systeem (Inverters samen met eventueel 
een paneel) dient hierna geconfigureerd te worden (zie hoofdstuk 5). 
Voorwaarden: zie paragraaf 4.6.2 
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AES (Automatic Economy Switch) 
Wanneer deze instelling op ‘on’ gezet wordt het stroomverbruik bij nullast en lage 
belasting met ca. 20% verlaagt, door de sinusspanning wat te ‘versmallen’. 
Uitsluitend toepasbaar in stand alone configuratie. 
 
Programmeerbaar relais 
Het multifunctionele relais is standaard ingesteld als alarm relais, dwz dat het relais 
afvalt igv een alarm of een voor-alarm (omvormer bijna te warm, rimpel op de ingang 
bijna te hoog, accuspanning bijna te laag). Niet instelbaar met dipswitches. 
 
VirtualSwitch 
De VirtualSwitch is een software functie in de microprocessor. De inputs van deze 
functie zijn parameters die met VEConfigure gekozen kunnen worden (bijv. bepaalde 
alarms, of spanning niveaus). De output is een binaire status (0 of 1). De output kan 
gekoppeld worden aan het multifunctionele relais. 
 
5.3 Instellingen wijzigen met een computer 
 
Alle instellingen kunnen met behulp van een computer of met een VE.Net paneel 
worden gewijzigd (uitzondering VE.Net: het multifunctionele relais en de 
VirtualSwitch). 
Veel gebruikte instellingen (inclusief parallel en 3-fase bedrijf tot 3 apparaten) kunnen 
gew jzigd worden door middel van dipswitches, zie par. 5.5. 
 
Voor het wijzigen van instellingen met de computer heeft u het volgende nodig: 

- VEConfigureII software. U kunt de VEConfigureII software gratis 
downloaden van www.victronenergy.com. 

- Een UTP kabel en de MK2.2b RS-485 naar RS232 interface. Indien uw 
computer geen RS232 aansluiting heeft, maar wel USB, heeft u ook een 
RS232 naar USB interface kabel nodig. 
Beide zijn verkr jgbaar bij Victron Energy. 





 

14 
 

5.5 Instellen met DIP switches  
 
Een aantal instellingen kan gewijzigd worden door middel van DIP switches (zie 
appendix A, positie I). 
 
Dit gaat als volgt: 
 

• Schakel de Inverter aan, bij voorkeur zonder belasting 
• Stel de DIP switches in voor: 

o AES (Automatic Economy Switch) 
o Inverter spanning 
o Inverter frequentie 
o Keuze ’stand alone / parallel / 3-fase’ bedrijf. 

• Nadat de gewenste waardes correct zijn ingesteld: druk gedurende 2 
seconden op het ‘up’ knopje (bovenste knopje rechts van de DIP switches, 
zie appendix A, positie J) om de ingestelde waardes op te slaan. 

 
Opmerkingen: 
- Dipswitches ds8,ds7 en ds6 zijn niet gedefinieerd en moeten ‘uit ‘ bl jven 
- De functie van de DIP switches wordt ‘van boven naar beneden’ beschreven: omdat 
de bovenste DIP switch ook het hoogste nummer heeft (nummer 8) begint de 
beschrijving bij nummer 5. 
- Bij parallel bedrijf of 3-fase bedrijf hoeven niet alle instellingen op alle apparaten 
gedaan te worden, zie hiervoor paragraaf 5.5.4 
- Lees in geval van parallel bedr jf of 3-fase bedrijf de gehele instel procedure schr jf 
de gewenste instelling op voordat U de DIP switches zelf instelt. 
- Het ‘down’ knopje word niet gebruikt bij instellen met DIP switches en moet niet 
ingedrukt worden. 
 
5.5.1 AES (Automatic Economy Switch) 
Procedure: Stel ds5 in op de gewenste stand: 

ds5 
off = AES uit 
on = AES aan 

 
Opmerking: De AES instelling heeft alleen effect als het apparaat ‘stand alone’ 
gebruikt wordt. 
 
5.5.2 Inverter spanning 
Procedure: Stel ds4 in op de gewenste stand: 

ds4 
off = 240V 
on = 230V 
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Installer l'appareil dans un environnement protégé contre la chaleur. Par conséquent, 
il faut s'assurer qu'il n'existe aucun produit chimique, pièce en plastique, rideau ou 
autre textile, à proximité de l'appareil. 
 
Transport et stockage 
 
Lors du stockage ou du transport de l'appareil, s'assurer que les bornes de la batterie 
sont débranchées. 
 
Nous déclinons toute responsabilité en ce qui concerne les dommages lors du 
transport, si l'appareil n'est pas transporté dans son emballage d'origine. 
 
Stocker l’appareil dans un endroit sec ; la température de stockage doit être comprise 
entre -20º C et +60º C. 
 
Se référer au manuel du fabricant de la batterie pour tout ce qui concerne le transport, 
le stockage, la charge, la recharge et l'élimination de la batterie. 
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4.4.3 Connexion en parallèle 
Le convertisseur Phoenix peut être connecté en parallèle avec plusieurs appareils 
identiques. Pour ce faire, une connexion est établie entre les appareils par 
l'intermédiaire de câbles standard RJ-45 UTP. Le système (deux convertisseurs ou 
plus et un tableau de commande en option) devra être configuré en conséquence (voir 
la section 5). 
Dans le cas d'appareils connectés en parallèle, les conditions suivantes doivent être 
respectées : 
• Six appareils au maximum peuvent être connectés en parallèle. 
• Seuls des appareils identiques, avec la même puissance, peuvent être 

connectés en parallèle. 
• La capacité des batteries doit être suffisante. 
• Les câbles de raccordement CC entre les appareils doivent être de longueur 

égale et de section identique. 
• Si un point de distribution CC positif et négatif est utilisé, la section de la 

connexion entre les batteries et le point de distribution CC doit être au moins 
égale à la somme des sections requises pour les connexions entre le point de 
distribution et les convertisseurs. 

• Placez les appareils à proximité les uns des autres, mais conservez un espace 
d'au moins 10 cm pour la ventilation, au dessous, au-dessus et sur les côtés. 

• Les câbles UTP doivent être branchés directement entre les appareils (et le 
tableau de commande). Les boîtiers de connexion/séparation ne sont pas 
autorisés. 

• Un seul moyen de commande à distance (tableau ou interrupteur) peut être 
raccordé au système. 

 
4.4.4 Fonctionnement en triphasé  
Le convertisseur Phoenix peut être également utilisé dans une configuration 
triphasée. Pour ce faire, une connexion est établie entre les appareils par 
l'intermédiaire de câbles standard RJ-45 UTP (comme pour le fonctionnement en 
parallèle). Le système (des convertisseurs et un tableau de commande en option) 
devra être configuré en conséquence (voir la section 5). 
Conditions préalables : voir Section 4.4.3. 
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Mode Recherche (Applicable uniquement pour une configuration indépendante) 
Si le mode Recherche est en position « on », la consommation de puissance, si 
aucune charge n'est dispon ble, se réduit d’environ 70 %. Grâce à ce mode, quand le 
Compact fonctionne en mode convertisseur, il est arrêté en cas d'absence de charge 
ou de charge très faible, puis mis en marche toutes les deux secondes pour une 
courte période. Si le courant de charge dépasse le niveau défini, le convertisseur 
continue à fonctionner. Dans le cas contraire, le convertisseur s'arrête à nouveau. 
Ce paramètre n'est pas réglable par des interrupteurs DIP. 
Les niveaux de charge du mode Recherche « shut down » (déconnecté) et « remain 
on » (rester allumé) peuvent être configurés avec VEConfigure. 
La configuration standard est : 
Déconnecté : 40 Watt (charge linéaire) 
Allumé : 100 Watt (charge linéaire) 
 
Relais programmable 
Par défaut, le relais programmable est configuré en tant que relais d'alarme, c'est-à-
dire que le relais est désamorcé en cas d'alarme ou de pré-alarme (convertisseur 
presque trop chaud, ondulation d'entrée presque trop élevée, tension de batterie 
presque trop faible). Ce paramètre n'est pas réglable par des interrupteurs DIP. 
 
5.3 Configuration par ordinateur 
 
Tous les réglages peuvent être modifiés par ordinateur ou via un tableau de 
commande VE.Net (à l'exception du relais multifonction et du VirtualSwitch avec 
VE.Net). 
La plupart des réglages ordinaires (y compris le fonctionnement en parallèle et 
triphasé) peuvent être modifiés par l'intermédiaire d'interrupteurs DIP (voir la section 
5.5). 
 
Pour modifier les paramètres par ordinateur, les conditions suivantes sont requises : 

- Logiciel VEConfigureII. Vous pouvez télécharger gratuitement le logiciel 
VEConfigureII sur notre site web www.victronenergy.com. 

- Un câble RJ-45 UTP et la carte d'interface RS-485/RS-232 MK2.2b. Si 
votre ordinateur ne dispose pas de connexion RS-232, mais qu'il dispose de 
l'USB, vous aurez également besoin d'un câble d'interface RS-232-to-
USB. Les deux sont disponibles chez Victron Energy. 

 
5.3.1 VE.Bus Quick Configure Setup 
VE.Bus Quick Configure Setup est un logiciel qui permet de configurer, de manière 
simple, les systèmes avec un maximum de trois convertisseurs Phoenix (en parallèle 
ou en configuration triphasée). VEConfigureII est compris dans ce logiciel. 
Vous pouvez télécharger gratuitement le logiciel sur notre site web 
www.victronenergy.com. 
Pour un raccordement à votre ordinateur, un câble RJ-45 UTP et la carte d'interface 
MK2.2b RS-485-to-RS-232 sont requis. 
Si votre ordinateur ne dispose pas de connexion RS-232, mais qu'il est équipé d'une 
USB, vous aurez également besoin d'un câble d'interface RS-232-to-USB. Les deux 
sont disponibles chez Victron Energy. 
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5.5.1 AES (Automatic Economy Switch) 
Procédure : configurez ds5 sur la valeur requise : 

ds5 
off = AES désactivé 
on = AES activé 

 
Remarque : L'option AES est effective uniquement si l'appareil est utilisé en mode 
indépendant. 
 
5.5.2 Tension du convertisseur 
Procédure : configurez ds4 sur la valeur requise : 

ds4 
off = 240 V 
on = 230 V 

 
5.5.3 Fréquence du convertisseur 
Procédure : configurez ds3 sur la valeur requise : 

ds3 
off = 60 Hz 
on = 50 Hz 

 
5.5.4. Remarque importante sur les interrupteurs ds2 et ds1 
Les interrupteurs ds2 et ds1 ne sont pas utilisés dans les versions de micrologiciels 
actuelles. 
 
Cependant : Si les 3 derniers chiffres du micrologiciel du Convertisseur se trouvent 
sur la plage de 100 (alors le numéro du micrologiciel est xxxx1xx – avec x nombre 
quelconque), alors les ds1 et ds2 sont utilisés pour configurer un Convertisseur en 
mode indépendant, parallèle ou triphasé. Veuillez utiliser le tableau ci-dessous pour 
ces versions de micrologiciel. 
Notez également qu'avec ces versions de micrologiciel, il suffira d'appuyer sur le 
bouton-poussoir du Maître/Meneur !! 
Cependant, les interrupteurs DIP doivent être configurés sur tous les appareils. 
Utilisez le tableau ci-dessous ou consultez le manuel correspondant pour les 
micrologiciels xxxx1xx pour davantage d'information. 
 

Tableau pour les micrologiciels xxxx1xx 
ds2 ds1 Signification pour l'unité sur laquelle on 

appuie sur le bouton 
Signification pour 

d'autres unités 
0 0 Indépendant Esclave 1 /L2 
0 1 Maître (jusqu'à 3 unités en parallèle) Esclave 2/ L3 
1 0 Meneur (aussi bien pour phase divisée (2 

unités) ou triphasée (3 unités)) 
N/A 

1 1 N/A N/A 
 
Exemples : 
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Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Gerät entsprechend den vorgesehenen 
Betriebsbedingungen genutzt wird. Betre ben Sie das Gerät niemals in nasser oder 
staubiger Umgebung. 
Sorgen Sie dafür, dass jederzeit ausreichend freier Lüftungsraum um das Gerät 
herum vorhanden ist, und dass die Lüftungsöffnungen nicht blockiert werden. 
Installieren Sie das Gerät in brandsicherer Umgebung. Stellen Sie sicher, dass keine 
brennbaren Chem kalien, Plast kteile, Vorhänge oder andere Textilien in unmittelbarer 
Nähe sind. 
 
Transport und Lagerung 
 
Sorgen Sie dafür, dass während Lagerung oder Transport Batteriezuleitungen 
abgeklemmt sind. 
 
Die Gewährleistung für Transportschäden erlischt, bei Transport des Gerätes in 
anderer als der Originalverpackung. 
 
Die Lagerung des Produktes soll in trockener Umgebung bei Temperaturen zwischen 
–20° und +60°C erfolgen. 
 
Beachten Sie die Herstellerhinweise zu Transport, Lagerung, Laden, Wiederaufladen 
und Entsorgung der Batterie. 
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4.4.3 Parallel-Anschlüsse 
Der Phoenix Wechselrichter kann mit mehreren gleichartigen Geräten parallel 
betrieben werden. Hierzu müssen die Geräte mit einem Standard RJ45 UTP Kabel 
verbunden werden. Dann muss das System (zwei oder mehrere Wechselrichter und 
eventuell ein Bedienpaneel) entsprechend konfiguriert werden (siehe Abschnitt 5). 
Wenn mehrere Einheiten parallel geschaltet werden sollen, ist Folgendes zu 
beachten: 
• Es können maximal 6 Geräte parallel betrieben werden. 
• Es können nur gleiche Geräte mit identischen Leistungsdaten parallel geschaltet 

werden. 
• Ausreichende Batteriekapazität muss gegeben sein. 
• Die Gleichstrom-Anschlusskabel zu den Geräten müssen gleich lang und von 

gleichem Querschnitt sein. 
• Falls ein positiver und ein negativer Gleichstrom-Verteilerpunkt gewählt wird, 

muss der Querschnitt zwischen dem Gleichstrom-Verteilerpunkt und den - 
Batterien wenigstens der Summe der erforderlichen Querschnitte zwischen dem 
Gleichstrom-Verteilerpunkt und den Wechselrichter-Geräten entsprechen. 

• Die Einheiten sollten nahe beieinander aber mit ca. 10 cm Lüftungsabstand 
unten, oben und seitlich angeordnet werden. 

• UTP Kabel müssen zwischen den Einheiten (und u.U. dem 
Fernbedienungspaneel) direkt angeschlossen werden. Verbindungs-/Splitter-
Dosen sind nicht zulässig. 

• Es darf nur eine Fernbedienung (Paneel oder Schalter) im System vorhanden 
sein. 

 
4.4.4 Drei-Phasen-Betrieb  
Phoenix Wechselrichter können auch in Dreiphasen-Schaltung betrieben werden. 
Hierzu werden die Einheiten mit Standard RJ45 UTP Kabeln verbunden (wie im 
Parallelbetrieb). Anschließend muss das System (Wechselrichter und ggfs. ein 
Fernbedienungspaneel) konfiguriert werden (siehe Abschnitt 5). 
Voraussetzungen gemäß Abschnitt 4.4.3 





 

12 
 

Such-Modus (trifft nur beim Einzelbetrieb zu) 
Steht der Such-Modus auf ‘'on', wird der Stromverbrauch bei Nulllastbetrieb um 
ungefähr 70 % reduziert. In diesem Modus schaltet sich der Compact, wenn er im 
Wechselrichter-Modus betrieben wird, bei Nulllast bzw. bei nur geringer Last ab und 
schaltet sich alle zwei Sekunden für einen kurzen Zeitraum wieder ein. Überschreitet 
der Ausgangsstrom einen eingestellten Grenzwert, nimmt der Wechselrichter den 
Betrieb wieder auf. Ist dies nicht der Fall, schaltet sich der Wechselrichter wieder ab. 
Die Einstellung kann nicht über DIP-Schalter vorgenommen werden. 
Die Last-Schwellwerte für "shut down" (abschalten) und "remain on" (eingeschaltet 
ble ben) lassen sich für den Such-Modus mit VEConfigue einstellen. 
Die Standard-Einstellungen sind: 
Abschalten: 40 Watt (lineare Last) 
Einschalten: 100 Watt (lineare Last) 
 
Programmierbares Relais 
In der Grundeinstellung wirkt das Multifunktions-Relais als Alarmrelais d.h. es schaltet 
das Gerät bei Störungen ab (Gerät wird zu heiß, Brummspannung am Eingang zu 
hoch, Batteriespannung zu niedrig). Die Einstellung kann nicht über DIP-Schalter 
vorgenommen werden. 
 
5.3 Konfiguration mit dem PC 
 
Alle Einstellungen können mit dem PC oder über das VE.Net-Paneel vorgenommen 
werden. (ausgenommen sind das Multifunktionsrelais und der Virtuelle Schalter mit 
VE.Net). 
Die Mehrzahl der Einstellungen (einschließlich Parallel- und 3-Phasen-Betrieb) kann 
mit den DIP-Schaltern vorgenommen werden (Siehe auch Abschnitt 5.5) 
 
Bei Einstellungen mit dem PC wird Folgendes benötigt: 

- VEConfigure II Software. Sie kann kostenlos über www.victronenergy.com 
heruntergeladen werden. 

- Ein RJ45 UTP-Kabel und das MK2.2b RS-485 nach RS232 Interface. Falls 
Ihr PC keinen RS232 Anschluss, sondern einen USB-Port hat, benötigen 
Sie zusätzlich ein RS232-zu-USB Interface-Kabel. Beides gibt es bei 
Victron Energy. 

 
5.3.1 VE.Bus Quick Configure Setup (Schnellkonfiguration) 
VE.Bus Quick Configure Setup ist ein Softwareprogramm, mit dem ein System mit 
maximal 3 Phoenix-Wechselrichtern (Parallel-oder Dreiphasen-Betrieb) einfach 
konfiguriert werden kann. VEConfigure II ist Teil des Programms. 
Die Software können Sie kostenlos über www.victronenergy.com herunterladen. 
Für die Verbindung mit Ihrem PC wird ein RJ45 UTP Kabel und das MK2.2b RS485-
zu-RS232 Interface benötigt. 
Falls Ihr PC keinen RS232, sondern einen USB-Port hat, benötigen Sie zusätzlich ein 
RS232-zu-USB Interface-Kabel. Beides gibt es bei Victron Energy. 
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5.5.1 AES (Automatic Economy Switch) 
Einstellung: Setze ds5 auf den entsprechenden Wert: 

ds5 
off = AES aus 
on = AES ein 

 
Hinweis: Die AES Option ist ausschließlich bei Einzelgerätbetrieb aktiv. 
 
5.5.2 Wechselrichter-Spannung 
Einstellung: Setze ds4 auf den entsprechenden Wert: 

ds4 
off = 240 V 
on = 230 V 

 
5.5.3 Wechselrichter-Frequenz 
Einstellung: Setze ds3 auf den entsprechenden Wert: 

ds3 
off = 60 Hz 
on = 50 Hz 

 
5.5.4. Wichtiger Hinweis zu ds2 und ds1 
Die DIP-Schalter ds2 und ds1 werden in den aktuellen Firmware-Versionen nicht 
genutzt. 
 
Allerdings ist Folgendes zu beachten: Wenn die letzten 3 Zahlen der Wechselrichter-
Firmware im 100ter Bereich liegen (also die Firmware Nummer xxxx1xx lautet (wobei 
x jede Zahl sein kann)), dann werden ds1 & ds2 dazu verwendet, um einen 
Wechselrichter im Einzelbetrieb, im Parallel- oder Drei-Phasen-Betrieb einzustellen. 
Bitte verwenden Sie für diese Firmware-Versionen die folgende Tabelle. 
Bitte beachten Sie außerdem, dass bei diesem Firmware-Versionen der Druckknopf 
nur am Master/Leader-Gerät gedrückt werden sollte. 
Die DIP-Schalter müssen jedoch bei allen Geräten eingestellt werden. Verwenden Sie 
die folgende Tabelle oder beachten Sie für zusätzliche Informationen das 
entsprechende Handbuch für Firmware mit den Nummern xxxx1xx. 
 

Tabelle für xxxx1xx Firmware 
ds2 ds1 Bedeutung für das Gerät, an dem der 

Schalter bedient wird 
Bedeutung für andere 

Geräte 
0 0 Einzelgerät Slave 1 /L2 
0 1 Master (bis zu 3 Geräte parallel) Slave 2/ L3 
1 0 Leader (entweder Spaltphasen- (2 Geräte) 

oder Drei-Phasen- (3 Geräte) System) 
entfällt 

1 1 Entfällt entfällt 
 
Beispiele: 
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Compruebe que hay suficiente espacio alrededor del producto para su ventilación y 
que los orificios de ventilación no estén bloqueados. 
Instale el producto en un entorno a prueba del calor. Compruebe que no haya 
productos químicos, piezas de plástico, cortinas u otros textiles, etc., en las 
inmediaciones del equipo. 
 
Transporte y almacenamiento 
 
Para transportar o almacenar el producto, asegúrese de que los cables de la batería 
estén desconectados. 
 
No se aceptará ninguna responsabilidad por los daños producidos durante el 
transporte si el equipo no lleva su embalaje original. 
 
Guarde el producto en un entorno seco, la temperatura de almacenamiento debe 
oscilar entre –20°C y 60°C. 
 
Consulte el manual del fabricante de la batería para obtener información sobre el 
transporte, almacenamiento, recarga y eliminación de la batería. 
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4.4.3 Conexión en paralelo 
El Phoenix Inverter pueden conectarse en paralelo con varias unidades idénticas. 
Para ello se establece una conexión entre los dispositivos mediante cables RJ45 UTP 
estándar. El sistema (dos o más inversores y un panel de control opcional) tendrá 
que configurarse posteriormente (ver Sección 5). 
En el caso de conectar las unidades en paralelo, deben cumplirse las siguientes 
condiciones: 
• Un máximo de seis unidades conectadas en paralelo. 
• Sólo deben conectarse en paralelo dispositivos idénticos con la misma potencia 

nominal. 
• La capacidad de la batería debe ser suficiente. 
• Los cables de conexión CC para los dispositivos deben tener la misma longitud y 

sección. 
• Si se utiliza un punto de distribución CC negativo y otro positivo, la sección de 

los cables de conexión entre las baterías y el punto de distribución CC debe ser 
al menos igual a la suma de las secciones requeridas para las conexiones entre 
el punto de distribución y los inversores. 

• Coloque las unidades cerca entre sí, pero deje al menos 10 cm para ventilación 
por debajo, por encima y por los lados de las unidades. 

• Los cables UTP deben conectarse directamente desde una unidad a la otra (y al 
panel remoto). No se permiten cajas de conexión/distribución. 

• Sólo un medio de control remoto (panel o conmutador) puede conectarse al 
sistema. 

 
4.4.4 Funcionamiento trifásico  
El Phoenix Inverter también puede utilizarse en una configuración trifásica. Para ello, 
se hace una conexión entre dispositivos mediante cables RJ45 UTP estándar (igual 
que para el funcionamiento en paralelo). El sistema (inversores y un panel de control 
opcional) tendrá que configurarse posteriormente (ver Sección 5). 
Requisitos previos: ver Sección 4.4.3. 





 

12 
 

Modo de búsqueda (Sólo aplicable para configuración autónoma). 
Si el modo de búsqueda está activado, el consumo en funcionamiento sin carga 
disminuye aproximadamente un 70%. En este modo el Compact, cuando funciona en 
modo inversor, se apaga si no hay carga o si hay muy poca, y se vuelve a conectar 
cada dos segundos durante un breve periodo de tiempo. Si la corriente de salida 
excede un nivel preestablecido, el inversor seguirá funcionando. En caso contrario, el 
inversor volverá a apagarse. 
No ajustable con conmutadores DIP. 
Los niveles de carga “shut down” (apagar) y “remain on” (permanecer encendido) del 
Modo de Búsqueda pueden configurarse con el VEConfigure. 
Los ajustes estándar son: 
Apagar: 40 Vatios (carga lineal) 
Encender: 100 Vatios (carga lineal) 
 
Relé programable 
El relé programable está configurado de forma predeterminada como relé de alarma, 
es decir, el relé se desenergizará en caso de alarma o alarma previa (el inversor está 
demasiado caliente, la ondulación de la entrada es casi demasiado alta y la tensión 
de la batería está demasiado baja). No ajustable con conmutadores DIP. 
 
5.3 Configuración por ordenador 
 
Todos los valores pueden cambiarse con un ordenador o un panel VE.Net (excepto el 
relé multi-funcional y el VirtualSwitch cuando se utiliza VE.Net). 
Los ajustes más habituales (incluidos el funcionamiento en paralelo y trifásico) 
pueden cambiarse mediante conmutadores DIP (ver Sección 5.5). 
 
Para cambiar los parámetros con el ordenador, se necesita lo siguiente: 

- Software VEConfigureII. Puede descargar gratuitamente el software 
VEConfigureII en www.victronenergy.com. 

- Un cable RJ45 UTP y la interfaz MK2.2b RS485-a-RS232. Si su ordenador 
no tiene conexión RS232, pero cuenta con USB, también necesita un cable 
de interfaz RS232-a-USB. Ambos pueden obtenerse en Victron Energy. 

 
5.3.1 Configuración rápida del VE.Bus 
El VE.Bus Quick Configure Setup es un programa de software con el que los 
sistemas con un máximo de tres inversores Phoenix (funcionamiento en paralelo o 
trifásico) pueden configurarse de forma sencilla. VEConfigureII forma parte de este 
programa. 
Puede descargar gratuitamente el software en www.victronenergy.com. 
Para conexión a su ordenador, se necesita un cable RJ45 UTP y la interfaz MK2.2b 
RS485-a-RS232. 
Si su ordenador no tiene conexión RS232, pero cuenta con USB, también necesita un 
cable de interfaz RS232-a-USB. Ambos pueden obtenerse en Victron Energy. 
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5.5.1 AES (Automatic Economy Switch – conmutador de ahorro automático) 
Procedimiento: ajustar ds5 al valor requerido: 

ds5 
off = AES desactivado 
on = AES activado 

 
Nota: La opción AES sólo es eficaz si la unidad se utiliza en modo autónomo. 
 
5.5.2 Tensión del inversor 
Procedimiento: ajustar ds4 al valor requerido: 

ds4 
off = 240 V 
on = 230 V 

 
5.5.3 Frecuencia del inversor 
Procedimiento: ajustar ds3 al valor requerido: 

ds3 
off = 60Hz 
on = 50Hz 

 
5.5.4. Nota importante sobre ds2 y ds1 
Los conmutadores DIP ds2 y ds1 no se utilizan en las versiones de firmware actuales. 
 
Sin embargo: Si los 3 últimos dígitos del firmware del inversor está en el rango de la 
centena (número de firmware xxxx1xx (siendo x cualquier número)), entonces ds1 y 
ds2 se utilizan para configurar el inversor como autónomo, paralelo o trifásico. Utilice 
la tabla más abajo para esas versiones de firmware. 
¡¡Tenga en cuenta también que con esas versiones de firmware el botón sólo debe 
pulsarse en el maestro/líder!! 
Sin embargo, los conmutadores DIP deben ajustarse en todos ellos. Utilice la tabla 
más abajo para consultar el manual adecuado de los firmwares xxxx1xx para obtener 
más información. 
 

Tabla para firmwares xxxx1xx 
ds2 ds1 significa la unidad en la que se pulsa el 

botón 
significa las otras 

unidades 
0 0 Autónomo Esclavo 1/L2 
0 1 Maestro (hasta 3 unidades en paralelo) Esclavo 2/L3 
1 0 Líder (fase dividida (2 unidades) o trifásico 

(3 unidades)) 
N/A 

1 1 N/A N/A 
 
Ejemplos: 
• Para configurar 3 inversores en paralelo ponga ds2 y ds1 del maestro en 0-1, 

del esclavo1 en 0-0 del esclavo2 (en su caso) en 0-1 y pulse el botón "Up" 
(arriba) en el maestro. 

















 

2 
 

Installera produkten i en värmeskyddad miljö. Säkerställ därför att det inte finns några 
kemikalier, plastdelar, gardiner eller andra textilier m.m. i utrustningens omede bara 
närhet. 
 
Transport och förvaring 
 
Vid förvaring eller transport av produkten, säkerställ att batter kablarna är urkopplade. 
 
Inget ansvar kommer att accepteras för skador under transport om utrustningen inte 
transporteras i sin originalförpackning. 
 
Förvara produkten i en torr miljö; förvaringstemperaturen bör vara inom intervallet –20 
°C till 60 °C. 
 
Se batteritillverkarens bruksanvisning för information om transport, förvaring, laddning, 
uppladdning och bortskaffning av batteriet. 
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4.4.3 Parallellanslutning 
Phoenix-växelriktaren kan parallellanslutas med flera identiska enheter. För att göra 
detta upprättas en anslutning mellan enheterna med hjälp av standardkablar av typen 
RJ45 UTP.  Systemet (två eller fler växelriktare samt valfri kontrollpanel) kommer att 
kräva efterfö jande konfigurering (se avsnitt 5). 
Vid parallellanslutning av enheter måste följande krav uppfyllas: 
• Max sex enheter kan parallellanslutas. 
• Endast identiska enheter med samma strömkapacitet kan parallel kopplas. 
• Batterkapaciteten bör vara tillräcklig. 
• DC-anslutningskablarna till enheterna måste ha samma längd och tvärsnitt. 
• Om en positiv och en negativ DC-distributionspunkt används måste tvärsnittet för 

anslutningen mellan batterierna och DC-distributionspunkten vara minst lika med 
summan av det tvärsnitt som krävs för anslutningarna mellan 
distributionspunkten och växelriktarenheterna. 

• Placera enheterna nära varandra men tillåt minst 10 cm i ventilationssyfte under, 
ovanför och vid sidan om enheterna. 

• UTP-kablar måste anslutas direkt från en enhet till en annan (och till 
fjärrpanelen). Anslutnings-/delningsboxar är inte tillåtna. 

• Endast en fjärrkontrollsenhet (panel eller switch) kan anslutas till systemet. 
 
4.4.4 Trefasdrift  
Phoenix-växelriktaren kan även användas i 3-faskonfiguration. För detta upprättas en 
anslutning mellan enheterna med hjälp av en standardkabel av RJ45 UTP-typ (samma 
som för parallelldrift). Systemet (växelriktare samt en valfri kontrollpanel) kommer att 
kräva efterföljande konfigurering (se avsnitt 5). 
Förutsättningar: Se avsnitt 4.4.3. 
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Sökläge (endast tillämpligt i fristående konfigurering) 
Om sökläget är aktiverat minskas strömförbrukningen under belastningsfri drift med 
ungefär 70 %. I detta läge stängs Compact av när den arbetar i växelriktarläge, om det 
inte finns någon belastning eller väldigt låg belastning och sätts igång varannan 
sekund under en kort period. Om utgångsströmmen överskrider en inställd nivå 
kommer växelriktaren att fortsätta att fungera. Om inte, kommer växelriktaren att 
stängas av igen. 
Ej justerbar med DIP-switchar. 
Söklägets belastningsnivåer "stäng av" och "förbli påslagen" kan ställas in med 
VEConfigure. 
Standardinställningen är: 
Avstängning: 40 Watt (linjär belastning) 
Påslagning: 100 Watt (linjär belastning) 
 
Programmerbart relä 
Som standard är det programmerbara reläet inställt som ett larmrelä, d.v.s. reläet 
kommer att göras strömlöst i händelse av ett larm eller ett förlarm (växelriktaren är 
nästan för varm, brumspänningen på ingången är nästan för hög, batterispänningen är 
nästan för låg). Ej justerbar med DIP-switchar. 
 
5.3 Konfigurering via dator 
 
Alla inställningar kan ändras med hjälp av en dator eller med en VE.Net-panel 
(förutom multifunktionsreläet och VirtualSwitch när man använder VE.Net). 
De vanligaste inställningarna (inklusive parallell- och 3-fasdrift) kan ändras med hjälp 
av DIP-switchar (se avsnitt 5.5). 
 
För att ändra inställningar med datorn krävs fö jande: 

- VEConfigureII-mjukvara: VEConfigureII-mjukvaran kan laddas ner gratis 
från www.victronenergy.com. 

- En RJ45 UTP-kabel och MK2.2b RS485-till-RS232-gränssnittet. Om datorn 
inte har någon RS232-anslutning, men har USB, behövs en RS232-till-
USB-gränssnittskabel. Båda finns tillgängliga hos Victron Energy. 

 
5.3.1 VE.Bus Quick Configure Setup (snabbkonfigureringsinställning) 
VE.Bus Quick Configure Setup är ett program med vilket man kan konfigurera 
system med max tre Phoenix-växelriktare (parallell- eller trefasdrift) på ett enkelt sätt. 
VEConfigureII utgör en del av detta program. 
Du kan ladda ner programvaran gratis från www.victronenergy.com. 
För anslutning till datorn behövs en RJ45 UTP-kabel och MK2.2b RS485-till-RS232-
gränssnittet. 
Om datorn inte har någon RS232-anslutning, men har USB, behövs en RS232-till-
USB-gränssnittskabel. Båda finns tillgängliga hos Victron Energy. 
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5.5.1 AES (Automatic Economy Switch) 
Procedur: ställ in ds5 till önskat värde: 

ds5 
off = AES av 
on = AES på 

 
Obs: AES-alternativet fungerar endast om enheten används i "fristående" läge. 
 
5.5.2 Växelriktarspänning 
Procedur: ställ in ds4 till önskat värde: 

ds4 
off = 240 V 
on = 230 V 

 
5.5.3 Växelriktarfrekvens 
Procedur: ställ in ds3 till önskat värde: 

ds3 
off = 60 Hz 
on = 50 Hz 

 
5.5.4. Viktig anmärkning för ds2 och ds1 
DIP-switcharna ds2 och ds1 används inte i de nuvarande programversionerna. 
 
Dock: om de 3 sista sifforna på det fasta växelriktar programmet är inom 100-
intervallen (om programnumret är xxxx1xx (med x menas vilket nummer som helst)) 
används ds1 & ds2 till att ställa in en växelriktare i fristående, parallell eller 3-fas. 
Vänligen använd tabellen nedan för dessa programversioner. 
Notera även att på dessa programversioner ska tryckknappen endast tryckas ner på 
mastern/ledaren!! 
DIP-switcharna ska däremot ställas in på alla. Använd tabellen nedan eller läs i 
tillhörande bruksanvisning för xxxx1xx programvara för ytterligare information. 
 

Tabell för xxxx1xx fast programvara 
ds2 ds1 betydelse på den enhet där knappen trycks 

ned 
betydelse på andra 

enheter 
0 0 Fristående Slav 1 /L2 
0 1 Master (upp till 3 parallella enheter) Slav 2/ L3 
1 0 Ledare (antingen delad fas (2 enheter) eller 

trefas (3 enheter) 
N/A 

1 1 N/A N/A 
 
Exempel: 
• För att ställa in tre växelriktare parallellt ska ds2 & ds1 på mastern ställas på 0-

1, på Slav1 på 0 -0 och på Slav 2 (om tillgänglig) på 0-1 och tryck på "upp"-
knappen på mastern. 
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APPENDIX A1 Overview connections INVERTER 3k 
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APPENDIX A2 Overview connections INVERTER 5k 
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EN: 
B 2x RJ45 connector for remote control and/or parallel / three-phase operation. 
C Load connection. 3K model AC out: (left to right): N (neutral), L (phase), PE 

(ground). 5K model  AC out (left to right):  L (phase), ), N (neutral),  PE (ground). 
E Battery minus.  Double M8 battery minus connection. 
F Battery plus. Double M8 battery positive connection. 
H Connections for remote switch: Short left and middle terminal to switch the 

Phoenix “on”. 
I Dipswitches DS1 tm DS8 for set-up mode. 
J Pushbuttons for set-up mode. 
L Primary ground connection M8 (PE). 
M Alarm contact: (left to right)  NC, NO, COM. 
N Remove to disconnect output from ground 
 
NL: 
B 2x RJ45 connector voor afstandbedieningspaneel en/of parallel and 3-fase bedrijf 
C Load aansluiting. 3K AC out (links naar rechts): N (nul), L (fase), PE (aarde). 

5K: AC out (links naar rechts): L (fase), N (nul), PE (aarde). 
E Battery min.  Dubbele M8 accu min aansluiting. 
F Battery plus. Dubbele M8 accu plus aansluiting. 
H Aansluitklemmen voor afstandbedieningsschakelaar. 

Verbind de linker klem en de middelste klem om de inverter aan te schakelen. 
I Instel DIP switches DS1 tm DS8. 
J Drukknoppen om de instellingen in het micropressor geheugen op te slaan. 
L Primaire aarde M8. 
M Alarm contact: (van links naar rechts)  NC, NO, COM. 
N Verwijderen om uitgang los te koppelen van de aarding 
 
FR: 
B 2 connecteurs RJ45 pour commande a distance et/ou fonctionnement en parallèle 

/ triphasé  
C Connexion de la charge. 3K AC out (de gauche à droite): N (neutre), L (phase), 

PE (terre). 5K AC out (de gauche à droite): L (phase), N (neutre), PE (terre). 
E Pôle négatif de la batterie. 
F Pôle positif de la batterie. 
H Connexions pour le contacteur a distance: Connecter borne gauche et centrale 

pour mettre en marche le Phoenix,  
I Interrupteurs DS1 – DS8 .Mode paramétrage. 
J Boutons-poussoir. Mode paramétrage. 
L Connexion primaire à la terre (PE) 
M Contact alarme: (de gauche à droite) NC, NO, COM. 
N Retirer pour déconnecter la sortie de la mise à la terre 
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DE: 
B 2x RJ45 Anschluss für Fernbedienungs-Paneel und/oder Parallel- und 3-Phasen 

Betrieb 
C Wechselstrom-Ausgang:  3K (links nach rechts): N (neutral), L (Phase), PE (Erde). 

5K: links nach rechts):  L (Phase),  N (neutral), PE (Erde). 
E Batterie minus. 
F Batterie plus. 
H Anschluss für Fernbedienung: Kurze linke und mittlere Anschlussklemme, um auf 

"on" (an) zu schalten. 
I DIP Schalter DS1 bis DS8 Geräte-Einstellung 
J Druckschalter für Einstellungs-Modus 
L Primaire Erde (PE) 
M Alarm-Kontakt: (links nach rechts) NC, NO, COM. 
N Entfernen, um Ausgang von Erdung zu trennen 
 
ES: 
B V.E.Bus con 2 conectores RJ45. Utilizados para la conexión de un panel remoto 

y/o funcionamiento en paralelo o trifásico. 
C Conexión de carga. 3K Salida CA (izquierda a derecha): N (neutro), L (fase), PE 

(tierra). 5K (izquierda a derecha):  L (fase), N (neutro), PE (tierra). 
E Negativo batería. 
F Positivo batería. 
H Conexiones para conmutador remoto: terminal izquierdo corto y terminal medio 

para encender el Phoenix.  
I Conmutadores DIP DS1 a DS8 para modo configuración. 
J Pulsadores para modo configuración. 
L Conexión a tierra primaria (PE). 
M Contacto de la alarma: (de izquierda a derecha) NC, NO, COM. 
N Retirar para desconectar la salida de la toma de tierra 
 
SE: 
B 2x RJ45-anslutningsdon för fjärrkontroll och/eller parallell- / trefasdrift 
C Belastningsanslutning. 3K AC ut (vänster till höger): N (neutral), L (fas), PE (jord). 

5K-modell AC ut: (vänster till höger): L (fas), N (neutral), PE (jord). 
E Batteri minus. Dubbelt M8 batteri minusanslutning 
F Batteri plus.  Dubbelt M8 batteri plusanslutning 
H Anslutningar för fjärrswitch: Kortslut den vänstra och mittersta polen för att ställa in 

Phoenix till läge ”on”. 
I Dipswitchar DS1- DS8 för inställningsläge. 
J Tryckknappar för inställningsläge. 
L Primär jordanslutning (PE). 
M Larmkontakt: (vänster till höger)  NC, NO, COM. 
N Ta bort för att kunna koppla ifrån utgående från jord. 



 

5 

APPENDIX B: Block diagram 
 
 

 
 * See table in Chapter 4.2 “Recommended DC fuse”. 

* Zie de tabel in Hst 4.2 “Aanbevolen DC zekering” 
* Voir le tableau du Chapitre 4.2 « Fusible CC recommandé ». 
* Ver tabla en Capítulo 4.2 “Fus ble CC recomendado”. 
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APPENDIX C: Parallel connection 
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APPENDIX D: Three phase connection  
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APPENDIX G: Dimensions 
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Dimensions 3k cabinet 
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Dimensions 5k cabinet 
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